## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

## **Resolution No. 95 (COR)**

As amended by the Author.

Introduced by:

E. J.B. Calvo

Ray Tenorio

F. F. Blas, Jr.

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating and commending Colonel (COL) Roderick R. Leon Guerrero on his promotion, and to expressing *Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his leadership, accomplishments, and service to the United States of America and our island community.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I 1 MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Roderick R. Leon Guerrero was born in Tamuning, 4 Guam, on August 2, 1962, and is the second child of six (6) children,
- including, Wilfred, Gina, Alysia, Phyllis, and Nadine, born to Dr. Wilfred and 5
- Mrs. Virginia Artero Leon Guerrero, residents of Asan, Guam. Mr. Roderick 6
- 7 Leon Guerrero was originally from the village of Tumon Heights, and now
- resides in the village of Mangilao; and 8
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Roderick R. Leon Guerrero attended St. Anthony
- 10 School in Tamuning. He graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial High
- 11 School in Mangilao in 1980, and later went on to receive his Bachelor of Arts
- 12 degree in Political Science from the University of Guam in 1989. He was
- 13 commissioned as a 2<sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, after successfully completing the Army
- Reserve Officer Training Corps, from the University of Guam on May 16, 14
- 15 1988; and

2

- WHEREAS, COL Roderick R. Leon Guerrero is married to Mary Cruz, 16
- 17 and they are blessed with two (2) sons, Jared and Broderick, and a daughter,
- 18 Crystal; and
- WHEREAS, COL Roderick Leon Guerrero enlisted in the Guam Army 19
- National Guard in 1985. He was assigned as a Combat Medic in the 838th 20
- 21 Medical Company. He was promoted to Specialist in 1986, and later
- 22 appointed as a Cadet. His assignments as a Commissioned Officer include

- 1 Intelligence Officer, Executive Officer; Military Police Company Commander;
- 2 Personnel Officer; Assistant Professor of Military Science; Recruiting and
- 3 Retention Officer; Plans, Operations Mobilization Support Officer; Weapons
- 4 of Mass Destruction/Civil Support Team Commander; J3 Officer; and he is
- 5 currently assigned as the J1 Officer; and
- 6 WHEREAS, COL Roderick R. Leon Guerrero's military education
- 7 includes: Security Managers Course at the National Defense Institution in
- 8 Arizona in 1990; and Military Police Officer Basic Course at Ft. McClellan,
- 9 Alabama in 1991. His career afforded several training opportunities at Camp
- 10 Robinson in Arkansas, to include: Total Quality Management and Personnel
- 11 Officer in 1993; Future Planners in 1994; and Officer in Charge in 1996.
- 12 Additional courses completed by COL Roderick R. Leon Guerrero were the
- 13 Adjutant General Officers Advanced Course at Ft. Jackson, South Carolina, in
- 14 1996. He completed the Combined Arms Staff Service Course at Fort
- 15 Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1996, and the Command and General Staff Course in
- 16 2005. Prior to deploying to Afghanistan, he completed the Embedded
- 17 Military Transition Training Course at Ft Riley, Kansas, in 2007; and
- 18 WHEREAS, COL Roderick R. Leon Guerrero was deployed in support
- 19 of Operation Enduring Freedom. He deployed with the first Embedded
- 20 Training Team from the Guam Army National Guard to Afghanistan from
- 21 February 2007 to May 2008.

WHEREAS, COL Roderick R. Leon Guerrero's badges, awards, and 1 2 decorations include: Combat Action and Parachute Badges; the Bronze Star; Meritorious Service Medals with 2<sup>nd</sup> Oak Leaf Cluster; the Army 3 Commendation with 3rd Oak Leaf Cluster; the Army Achievement Medal; the 4 Air Force Achievement Medal; the Army Reserve Component Achievement 5 Medal; the National Defense Service Medal with 1 Bronze Star; the 6 Afghanistan Campaign Medal; the Global War on Terrorism Service Ribbon; 7 the Humanitarian Service Ribbon; the Army Service Ribbon; the Overseas 8 9 Service Ribbon; and the North Atlantic Treaty Organization Medal; and 10 WHEREAS, in his personal and professional life, COL Roderick R. Leon 11 Guerrero constantly stresses integrity and respect for others, and serves as a source of inspiration to his fellow officers, friends, and family, to whom he 12 13 has always encouraged personal and professional growth; now, therefore, be 14 it 15 RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 16 people of Guam, congratulate and commend Colonel Roderick R. Leon 17 18 Guerrero on his promotion, and does express *Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his leadership, accomplishments, and service to the United States of 19 America and our island community; and, be it further 20

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on

Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and

21

22

- 1 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lieutenant Colonel
- 2 Roderick R. Leon Guerrero; to his parents, Dr. Wilfred and Mrs. Virginia
- 3 Artero Leon Guerrero; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen
- 4 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS  $29^{TH}$  DAY OF APRIL, 2009.

TINAROSE MUÑA BARNES

Acting Speaker

RORY LÆESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

RORÝ J. RESPICIO
Acting Legislative Secretary